

No. 22-10077

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

U.S. NAVY SEALS 1-26; U.S. NAVY SPECIAL WARFARE COMBATANT CRAFT  
CREWMEN 1-5; U.S. NAVY EXPLOSIVE ORDNANCE DISPOSAL TECHNICIAN 1;  
U.S. NAVY DIVERS 1-3,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States of America;  
LLOYD AUSTIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, individually and in  
his official capacity as United States Secretary of Defense; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF DEFENSE; CARLOS DEL TORO, individually and in his official capacity as United States  
Secretary of the Navy,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

CHAD E. MEACHAM

*United States Attorney*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

SARAH CARROLL

CASEN B. ROSS

SARAH J. CLARK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7511*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-4027*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    The Naval Special Warfare Community.....	3
B.    The Navy’s COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement .....	5
C.    Procedural History.....	11
1.    Complaint.....	11
2.    Preliminary Injunction Motion and Order.....	11
3.    Motions for a Partial Stay Pending Appeal.....	13
4.    Further Proceedings in District Court.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    The Preliminary Injunction Should Be Vacated Because Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	19
A.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Justiciable .....	19
1.    Plaintiffs Have Not Exhausted Their Intra-Service Remedies.....	21

- 2. The District Court Also Lacked Authority to Review Military Judgments Relating to Deployments, Assignments, and Other Operational Duties .....26
- B. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Claims .....33
  - 1. Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claims Lack Merit.....33
    - a. Requiring Plaintiffs to Be Vaccinated Against COVID-19 Furthers Compelling Military Interests .....34
    - b. Requiring Plaintiffs to Be Vaccinated Against COVID-19 Is the Least Restrictive Means Necessary to Further the Military’s Compelling Interests .....40
    - c. The District Court’s Reasons for Concluding that the Navy Has Violated RFRA Do Not Withstand Scrutiny .....41
  - 2. Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Clause Claims Lack Merit .....46
  - 3. The Preliminary Injunction Is Not Appropriate Relief.....48
- II. Plaintiffs Also Failed to Show Irreparable Injury or that the Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief .....49
  - A. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Injury .....49
  - B. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against Preliminary Relief .....51
- CONCLUSION .....54
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Anderson v. Jackson</i> , 556 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Antonellis v. United States</i> , 723 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	48
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , No. 21A477, slip op. (U.S. Mar. 25, 2022) .....	1, 14, 16, 17, 24, 25, 27, 29, 36, 40, 43, 48
<i>Bynum v. FMC Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i> , 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	49
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	16, 29
<i>Chilcott v. Orr</i> , 747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	53
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , No. 21-2815, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) .....	29-30, 53
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	46
<i>Coburn v. McHugh</i> , 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	49
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	30

*Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 40, 43, 44, 46, 47-48

*Does 1-6 v. Mills*,  
 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021) ..... 40

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 46, 47

*Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 53

*Fulton v. City of Phila.*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 47

*Gilligan v. Morgan*,  
 413 U.S. 1 (1973) ..... 27

*Goldman v. Weinberger*,  
 475 U.S. 503 (1986) ..... 33

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
 527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..... 48

*Harkness v. Secretary of the Navy*,  
 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 28, 29

*Hodges v. Callaway*,  
 499 F.2d 417 & n.13 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 23

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
 561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 41

*Holdiness v. Stroud*,  
 808 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 20

*Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy*,  
 777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 49

*Janvey v. Alguire*,  
 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 49

*Kane v. De Blasio*,  
 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 46

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) ..... 25

*Maier v. Orr*,  
 754 F.2d 973 (Fed. Cir. 1985) ..... 28

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
 520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 19

*McCurdy v. Zuckert*,  
 359 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1966) ..... 50

*Meister v. Texas Adjutant Gen.’s Dep’t*,  
 233 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*Miller v. United States*,  
 42 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 16, 29, 39

*Mindes v. Seaman*,  
 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) ..... 2, 16, 19, 20, 26, 27-28, 29, 32

*NeSmith v. Fulton*,  
 615 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 20

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 51

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs Miss.*,  
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 51

*Orloff v. Willoughby*,  
 345 U.S. 83 (1953) ..... 27, 28, 53

*Pitcher v. Laird*,  
 415 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1969) ..... 49

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman*,  
 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 19

*Reaves v. Ainsworth*,  
 219 U.S. 296 (1911).....28

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) ..... 34, 53

*Rydie v. Biden*,  
 No. 21-2696, 2021 WL 5416545 (D. Md. Nov. 19, 2021),  
*appeal pending*, No. 21-2359 (4th Cir.) ..... 53-54

*Sambrano v. United Airlines*,  
 No. 21-11159, 2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022) .....50

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
 415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 18, 49, 50

*Sebra v. Neville*,  
 801 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 28

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) ..... 48

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 24

*Tigges v. Northam*,  
 473 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2020) ..... 53

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 34

*United States v. Webster*,  
 65 M.J. 936 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2008) ..... 28

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 24

*Von Hoffburg v. Alexander*,  
 615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 23, 24

*Walch v. Adjutant Gen.’s Dep’t of Tex.*,  
 533 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 20

*We the Patriots USA Inc. v. Hochul*,  
 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 40, 43, 44

*White v. Carlucci*,  
 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 50, 53

*Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 18, 29, 49, 54

**Statutes:**

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA):

42 U.S.C. § 2000b .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(1)(a) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(1)(b) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) .....	48
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a) .....	24
10 U.S.C. § 1552 .....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993).....	34
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	33-34

**Other Authorities:**

DoD, <i>Armed Forces Strength Figures</i> (Jan. 31, 2022), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xzZ4r">https://go.usa.gov/xzZ4r</a> .....	7
Stanley M. Lemon et al., <i>Protecting Our Forces: Improving Vaccine Acquisition and Availability in the U.S. Military</i> (2002), <a href="https://perma.cc/E545-TQ9G">https://perma.cc/E545-TQ9G</a> .....	5
Navy Medicine, <i>Navy &amp; Marine Corps COVID-19 Vaccination Requirements: Pregnant &amp; Postpartum Service Members FAQ</i> (Sept. 17, 2021), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xzBcS">https://go.usa.gov/xzBcS</a> .....	6
